507373110 07/07/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7420033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TC LENDING, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	06/09/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEALTHBITS TECHNOLOGIES LLC (F/K/A STEALTHBITS TECHNOLOGIES II LLC)	
Street Address:	300 SPECTRUM CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92618	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10606766
Patent Number:	9807104
Patent Number:	9298432
Application Number:	16786643
Application Number:	15787246
Application Number:	16198430
Application Number:	16237221
Application Number:	16864906
Application Number:	16722388
Application Number:	63058982

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

PATENT 507373110 REEL: 060430 FRAME: 0798

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1735454 PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOEL GOMEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Joel Gomez/
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2022
Total Attachments: 8	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page2	tif
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page3.tif	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page4.tif	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page5.tif	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page6.tif	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page7.tif	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page8.tif	
source=02. IP Release (Patents)#page9.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is dated as of June 9, 2022, and delivered by TC Lending, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the secured parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of NETWRIX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, STEALTHBITS TECHNOLOGIES II LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company and POLICYPAK SOFTWARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) or the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including pursuant to that certain First Amendment to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2020 and that certain Second Amendment to the Credit Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2021, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among NETWRIX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), NWRX ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), each of the other Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, and TC LENDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent for the Lenders and as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), in order to secure payments of certain Obligations, the Grantors were required to execute and deliver Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 25, 2022 (the "PolicyPak Trademark Security Agreement"), Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2020 (the "Stealthbits Trademark Security Agreement"), Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2020 (the "Initial Trademark Security Agreement"), Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2020 (the "Stealthbits Patent Security Agreement") and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2020 (the "Copyright Security Agreement") and collectively, as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and pursuant thereto the Grantors pledged and granted to Lender, as grantee thereunder, a first priority security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under its Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, including without limitation those Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on Schedules I, II and III, respectively, hereto, and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuationsin-part thereof (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, (i) a security interest in the Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2022 at Reel/Frame 007671/0699, (ii) a security interest in the Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2020 at Reel/Frame 007153/0357, (iii) a security interest in the Trademarks was recorded with

LEGAL_US_E # 163042309.4

the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2020 at Reel/Frame 007066/0086, (iv) a security interest in the Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2020 at Reel/Frame 054884/0804, and (v) a security interest in the Copyrights was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on September 30, 2020 at Volume/Doc Id 9974/272.

WHEREAS, Lender acknowledges the full payment and performance of the Obligations, and as a result desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it has in the Intellectual Property, terminates the Security Agreement, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Lender, all right, title or interest of Lender in, to or under the Intellectual Property of the Grantors.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

TC Lending, LLC as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley

Title: President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

Schedule I Trademark

United States Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
PolicyPak Software, LLC	PolicyPak	3,419,549
PolicyPak Software, LLC	SECURING YOUR STANDARDS	5,213,178
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHRECOVER	5623309 04-Dec-2018
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHDEFEND	5763887 28-May-2019
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHTOOLS	4375871 30-Jul-2013
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHSEEK	4375874 30-Jul-2013
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHINTERCEPT	4330146 07-May-2013
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHAUDIT	3668046 18-Aug-2009
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	STEALTHBITS	3668047 18-Aug-2009
NetWrix Corporation	NetWrix	3359290
NetWrix Corporation	NetWrix Auditor	4931659

United States Trademark Applications:

APPLICATIO	
R TITLE I NIMBER	

STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	ANYID	90/211039
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	ANYDATA	90/211060
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	ID INDEX	90/033721
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	IDENTITY INDEX	90/033735
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	IDINDEX	90/033747
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	IDENTITYINDEX	90/033753

Schedule II Patents

United States Patents:

OWNER	TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for shadow copy access prevention	10606766
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for detecting and blocking malicious network activity	9807104
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for performing hooking in a jitted environment	9298432

United States Patent Applications:

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for shadow copy access prevention	16/786643
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for correcting file system permissions	15/787246
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for filtering events	16/198430
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for detecting malicious network activity	16/237221
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Privileged activity Manager	16/864906
STEALTHbits Technologies, Inc.	Systems and methods for second protocol communication over LDAP	16/722388

 $LEGAL_US_E \ \# \ 163042309.4$

STEALTHbits	Privileged activity manager	63/058982
Technologies, Inc.	credential provider	

Schedule III Copyrights

United States Copyright Registrations:

OWNER	TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
NetWrix Corporation	NetWrix VMware Change Reporter (Computer Software)	TX0007479448

LEGAL_US_E # 163042309.4

RECORDED: 07/07/2022